To limit its exposure of potential loss on an insurance policy, the company cedes certain
levels of risk to a reinsurer. Reinsurance ceded does not discharge the company’s liability
as primary issuer. The company also limits the probable loss in the event of a single
catastrophic occurrence by reinsuring this type of risk with reinsurers. The company
manages reinsurance risk by selecting reinsurers which have established capability to meet
their contractual obligations, and which generally have favourable credit ratings as
determined by a reputable rating agency.

Policyholder behaviour risk is also considered when designing products – e.g. by means of
additional charges on the early surrender of contracts in order to recover acquisition costs.
Persistency is monitored using observed company experience.

(iii) Expense risk is managed through the annual budgeting process and regular expense
analyses.

Sensitivity analysis

 The table below analyses the sensitivity of the CSM, profit or loss and equity to changes in
valuation assumptions. This analysis assumes that all other assumptions remain constant.

   2024
  CSM   Profit and loss   Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
Contracts without direct
 participation features

Mortality (3% increase) (  30,197) (  30,197) (  4,583) (  4,583) (  6,872) (  6,872)
Mortality (3% decrease) 30,253 30,253 4,637 4,637 6,963 6,963
Morbidity (5% increase) (   1,782) (   1,782) 3,718 3,718 (  3,285) (  3,285)
Morbidity (5% decrease) 1,661 1,661 (  3,708) (  3,708) 3,317 3,317
Expense (10% increase) (  12,838) (  12,838) (24,129) (24,129) (19,482) (19,482)
Expense (10% decrease) 13,311 13,311 23,882 23,882 19,531 19,531
Lapse (10% increase) (583,002) (583,002) (58,210) (58,210) (21,178) (21,178)
Lapse (10% decrease) 591,567 591,567 56,002 56,002 23,294 23,294

Contracts with direct
 participation features
Mortality (3% increase) (   695)  (   531)  (  3,243)  (  3,321)  -   76
Mortality (3% decrease) 698  549  3,218  3,303  -   (   48)
Morbidity (5% increase) (   379)  (   381)  202  203  -   -
Morbidity (5% decrease) 379  381  (   212)  (   214)  -   (   4)
Expense (10% increase) (  1,372)  (   1,369)  (23,680) (23,683)  -   8
Expense (10% decrease) 19,188  19,185  5,867  5,870  -   -
Lapse (10% increase) (  1,609)  (   1,720)  (28,245)  (28,186)  -   (   4)
Lapse (10% decrease) 6,484  6,607  23,673  23,604  -   20

Page 65

SCOTIA JAMAICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2024
(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

25. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(a) Key risks arising from insurance contracts issued (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

   2023
  CSM   Profit and loss   Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Contracts without direct
 participation features

Mortality (3% increase) (  18,838)  (  18,838)  (   2,973)  (  2,973)  (18,947)  (18,947)
Mortality (3% decrease) 18,766 18,766  3,000  3,000  19,319  19,319
Morbidity (5% increase) (   7,127)  (   7,127)  247  247  (  6,684)  (  6,684)
Morbidity (5% decrease) 7,145  7,145  (   236)  (   236)  6,807  6,807
Expense (10% increase) (  49,558)  (  49,558)  (25,332)  (25,332)  (51,689)  (51,689)
Expense (10% decrease) 51,497  51,497  23,367  23,367  51,333   51,333
Lapse (10% increase)   (503,702)  (503,702)  (53,819)  (53,819)  (69,066)  (69,066)
Lapse (10% decrease)   507,843  507,843   50,603  50,603  76,409  76,409

Contracts with direct
 participation features
Mortality (3% increase) (   776)  (   926)  (  6,104)  (  6,171)  -   80
Mortality (3% decrease)   778  928  6,151  6,217  -   (   49)
Morbidity (5% increase)  (   331)  (   332)  (  4,353)  (  4,353)  -   -
Morbidity (5% decrease)   407  408  4,252  4,252  -   -
Expense (10% increase) (   1,909)  (   1,908)  (40,838)  (40,838)  -   -
Expense (10% decrease)   2,741  2,741  39,903  39,903  -   -
Lapse (10% increase) (   5,382)  (   5,388)  (57,953)  (57,992)  -   87
Lapse (10% decrease)   7,090  7,067  57,547  57,565  -   (   100)

Changes in underwriting risk variables mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as
follows. The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a) CSM:

- Changes in fulfilment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other than those
recognised as insurance finance income or expenses.

b) Profit or loss:

- Changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to loss components.
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognised as insurance finance income or

expenses in profit or loss.

 (b) Reinsurance risk

Reinsurance risk is the risk that a reinsurer will default and not honour obligations arising

[…]

variables remain constant, is presented below:

   2024   2023
   Profit and loss   Profit and loss
   Increase   Decrease Increase  Decrease

Insurance and reinsurance held
   contracts   7,165 7,165 15,256   15,933

(ii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises out of price fluctuations in equity prices. The risk arises from
holding positions in either individual stocks (idiosyncratic risk) or in the market as a
whole (systemic risk). The goal is to earn dividend income and realise capital gains
sufficient to offset the interest foregone in holding such long-term positions.

The Board sets limits on the level of exposure, and diversification is a key strategy
employed to reduce the impact on the portfolio which may result from the non-
performance of a specific class of assets. Given the potential volatility in the value of
equities and the non-interest bearing characteristic of these instruments, the company
limits the amount invested in them.

The table below analyses the company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in
equity prices at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is
presented below.

   2024   2023
   Profit and loss   Profit and loss
   Increase   Decrease   Increase   Decrease

Insurance and reinsurance held
   contracts  15,443 15,443 14,064  14,064

(iii) Exposure to interest rate risk

The company’s interest-sensitive instruments as reported to the Investment and Risk
committee or its equivalent are as follows:

   2024   2023

   Fixed Floating Fixed   Floating
   rate   rate   Total   rate   rate   Total

Assets 34,021,611 9,353,903 43,375,514 32,827,493   9,514,330 42,341,823

Underlying items of

   participating contracts   1,006,646   180,661   1,187,307   739,184   138,231   877,415

Page 71

SCOTIA JAMAICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024
(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

(iv) Determination of fair value and fair values hierarchy

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.
Market price is used to determine fair value where an active market exists as it is the
best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument.

IFRS specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to